
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 14th July 2009. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 13th August 2009. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GREAT FEN MASTER PLAN  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services on the Great Fen Master Plan. 
 

Mr M Sharp 
388301 

5. THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE STRATEGY 2008 - THE 
INSPECTORS BINDING REPORT / ADOPTION PROCESS  (Pages 
15 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Council’s Core Strategy. 
 

Mr S Ingram 
388400 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons. 

 
 

 



 
7. SOUTH STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCE, ST NEOTS  (Pages 47 - 

50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the potential closure of the public convenience facility located on 
South Street, St Neots. 
 

Mr C Allen 
388380 

8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 to re-admit the public. 

 

 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 

Mr H Thackray 
388035 

10. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 59 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

 Dated this 27 day of August 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 



 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 
knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest 
as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public 
interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer, Tel: (01480) 387049, 
email: jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 14 
July 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty  – Vice Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
Ms S L Kemp, M F Newman and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P M D Godfrey. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors P L E Bucknell, E R Butler and D 

B Dew. 
 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 9th June 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Ms S L Kemp declared a personal interest in Minute No. 22 
as an employee of a subsidiary of Anglian Water. 
 

19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted an amended version of the current 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) scheduled for considered by the Cabinet, which had 
been prepared by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In so doing, the Panel was advised that reports on the Countywide 
Integrated Development Programme and Tariff, and the Development 
Management Submission Document were still in the course of being 
prepared, but it was hoped that these would be available for the Panel 
to scrutinise in September. 
 

20. GREAT FEN COLLABORATION AGREEMENT   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item. Councillors P L E Bucknell 
and E R Butler, members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social 
Well-Being and Economic Well-Being respectively) were also in 
attendance). 
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a report by the Director 

Agenda Item 1

1



of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising a proposal for the Council 
to enter with other organisations into a Great Fen Collaboration 
Agreement. A copy of the draft Collaboration Agreement had been 
circulated with the report. 
 
The Panel accepted that the Collaboration Agreement offered the 
most appropriate governance arrangement between the various 
partners at the present stage of development of the Great Fen Project 
and was advised that the Agreement would be reviewed once the 
Project moved into a trading position. The Panel also expressed its 
ongoing support for the Council’s involvement in the Project, which 
enabled the views of the local community to be represented and 
provided a democratic focus for the Project. 
 
Having regard to the Collaboration Agreement itself, Members felt 
that whilst Clause 7.1 appeared to be intended to cover all of the 
salary costs of the Project Manager, it did not refer explicitly to all 
potential costs that might occur such as severance or personal injury 
claims.  The Panel suggested therefore that the wording could be 
more precise to avoid future ambiguity. Members also raised a 
concern that the confidentiality provisions in Section 14 of the 
Agreement might impede future scrutiny and transparency in the 
management of the Project.  The Panel felt that the section should be 
re-drafted to ensure that scrutiny was not precluded.  Further to this, 
the Panel sought an annual report to be presented to partners on 
progress towards the achievement of the Project’s aims and 
objectives.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel’s views on the Great 
Fen Collaboration Agreement. 

 

21. SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) providing the Panel with background information on the areas 
that fell within its responsibility with regard to scrutiny of the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP). 
 
Members noted that the Panel would be responsible for the scrutiny 
of the Environment Forum and the Growth and Infrastructure 
Thematic Group established under the HSP and were reminded of the 
strategic aims and objectives of those themes as set out in the 
Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy.   
 
It was reported that a joint event involving representatives of 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Strategic Partnership was being 
arranged to enable both parties to formulate better working practices.  
Furthermore, the Panel received details of a countywide conference 
for Members which would be held on 7th September 2009, focusing 
specifically on the scrutiny of Local Strategic Partnerships. 
 
 

2



22. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

 Councillor J S Watt introduced a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) by the Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working 
Group which had been established to investigate the processes and 
procedures involved with a view to expediting the adoption process.   
 
In considering the Working Group’s report, the Panel noted that 
DEFRA had announced that with effect from April 2011, the 
responsibility for 200,000km of privately owned sewers and lateral 
drains in England would be transferred to statutory water and 
sewerage companies.  Further to this, it was reported that Persimmon 
Homes had appointed staff to assess outstanding matters which had 
held up the adoption process on their developments. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that the Panel’s appreciation be expressed to the 

Members of the Working Group; and  
(b) that the Working Group’s report and recommendations be 

endorsed for submission to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 

23. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other overview and 
scrutiny panels. 
 
Having regard to the proposal to examine the process for the 
determination of planning applications, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, M F Newman and J S 
Watt be appointed to a working group to investigate the 
development management process. 

 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously. 
 
The Panel suggested that the problem of heavy commercial vehicles 
parking in the District had not been resolved by the re-opening of 
Alconbury Truck Stop and an update on the issue was requested from 
the Transportation Team Leader. 
 
Having noted that an update had yet to be received from Anglian 
Water with regard to the problems encountered in the St Audrey Lane 
area of St Ives, the Chairman undertook to write to Anglian Water 
seeking to expedite a reply. 
 
The Panel requested an update as to the status of the car park which 

3



had been constructed at the railway station in Huntingdon, which the 
Head of Democratic and Central Services undertook to investigate. 
With regard to cycling in Huntingdonshire an update was requested 
for the next meeting of the Panel. The Head of Democratic and 
Central Services undertook to circulate the dates of future meetings of 
the Cambridgeshire Together Joint Accountability Committee and to 
arrange a substitute to attend if necessary. 
 

25. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that the timescale 
for the development of St Neots Leisure Centre would be included in 
the next review of the Medium Term Plan. 
 
Having regard to the Sustainable Communities Act, it was reported 
that the proposed neighbourhood forums would host the consultation 
element of any future proposals. 
 
The Panel raised concern that the forecast savings in the Carbon 
Management Plan had been inaccurately reported in the Hunts Post.  
The Head of Democratic and Central Services undertook to liaise with 
the Communications and Marketing Manager to enable this to be 
drawn to the attention of the editor. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
3
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
0
9
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 t
o
 3
1
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d

[...]
itself not being 
available – however, this is simply a composite of the map layers). 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny (Environmental Well Being): 
 

• To comment on the draft Illustrative Masterplan as a basis for public 
consultation. 

 
Cabinet: 

 

• To endorse the publication of the Masterplan for public consultation in the light 
of any comments from Overview & Scrutiny (Environmental Well Being). 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Great Fen Baseline Study – LDA 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: Malcolm Sharp, Director of Environmental & 

Community Services 
 (((( 01480 388301 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



           
COMT                11th August 2009 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                 8th September 2009 
CABINET            17th September 2009 
COUNCIL                                                23rd September 2009 
 
 

THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT CORE STRATEGY 2008 – 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - THE INSPECTORS BINDING 

REPORT/ADOPTION PROCEDURES 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Council that, following his 

examination of the submitted Core Strategy, the Inspector has now issued 
his binding report which outlines his considerations and sets out his 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the DPD. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As Members will be aware the Council, acting in respect of its role as the 

Local Planning Authority, needed to fundamentally update its local 
development plan documents and accordingly, following a protracted 
preparation process, the Core Strategy was submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for independent examination in July 2008. 

 
2.2 The appointed Planning Inspector, Eric Searle, conducted the examination 

by way of written exchanges and via public hearing sessions held earlier 
this year. The Inspector has considered all of the representations received 
in respect of the Core
[...]
at the examination process, and particularly the hearing sessions, ran 

smoothly.  All the core documents which constituted the evidence base for 
the plan are available in the examination library together with 

representations made and statements prepared during the examination 
 
7. I wish to express my thanks to the Council’s officers and advisors 

and all those attending the hearing sessions for the helpful, positive and 
professional manner they adopted throughout the examination.  I hope 

that my conclusions and recommendations will help to facilitate the 
regeneration of the Huntingdonshire district in an effective manner which 

is beneficial to both the towns, and those sustainable rural areas. 
 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

Eric T Searle 

INSPECTOR 
 
 

 

46



Agenda Item 7

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance 

management information on “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In September 2008 the Council adopted an updated Plan which includes 37 

short, medium and long term objectives to help achieve aims and ambitions 
for Huntingdonshire’s communities and the Council itself.  In addition the 
Council identified eight of these objectives which were considered to be a 
priority for the immediate future. 

 
 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Progress against all 37 objectives is reported to Chief Officers Management 

Team quarterly on a service basis.  A progress report from each Division 
includes performance data in the form of achievement against a target for 
each of the objectives that those services contribute towards. This is 
supported by narrative on achievements, other issues or risks and budgeting 
information.  In addition, a working group jointly appointed by th
[...]

ry
 o

f 
th

is
 p

ro
je

c
t.

 
 

 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)       1ST SEPTEMBER 2009 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      8TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)     10TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

59



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 

The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organisations supported 
by grants to be submitted 
to a future Panel meeting. 
 

Provision of leisure facilities 
for young people across the 
District. 
 

Social  
Well-Being 

Investigations on going. 
Meeting of the Working 
Group held on 13th August 
2009 with the Head of 
Operations. 
 

Car parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 

Social 
Well-Being 

The Panel has requested 
for further information to 
be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 

Tourism Economic  
Well-Being 

Panel will consider looking 
at the wider tourism issue 
at a brainstorming session 
following the Panel’s 
September meeting.  
 

The process for the 
determination of planning 
applications. 
 

Environmental 
Well-Being 

Investigations ongoing. 
Meeting of the Working 
Group held on 6th August 
2009. 
 

 
 
2.4 The following have also been identified by Members as possible future 

studies:- 
 

Review of the incentives contained in 
the Council’s Travel Plan. 
 

Environmental Well-Being 

The Council’s future borrowing 
arrangements. 
 

Economic Well-Being 

Planning enforcement Environmental Well-Being 

Waste disposal arrangements Environmental Well-Being 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
 

60



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 387049 
 
   Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer 
   01480 388009  

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

STUDY TEMPLATE 
 

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Grant Aid Working Group 
 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
Formerly Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Date Appointed: 3rd July 2007 
 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P G Mitchell and J S Watt. 
 
In addition, former District Councillor D A Giles was 
appointed on to the Working Group and assisted with the 
investigations up until Apr
[...]
as expressed its ongoing 
support for the Council's 

involvement in the project, which 
enables the views of the local 
community to be represented and 
provides a democratic focus for the 
project.

With regard to the collaboration 
agreement itself, the Panel has 
raised a concern that while Clause 
7.1 of the Agreement appears to 
cover all of the salary costs of the 
project manager, it does not refer 
explicitly to all potential costs that 
might occur such as severance or 
personal injury claims. The Panel 
also has suggested that the wording 
could be more precise to avoid 
future ambiguity. The Panel has 
expressed a view that the 
confidentiality provisions in Section 
14 of the Agreement could impede 
future scrutiny and transparency in 
the management of the project. The 
Panel feel that the section should be 
re-drafted to ensure that scrutiny is 
not precluded.  It was also 
suggested that an annual report be 
presented to partners on progress 
towards achievement of the project's 
aims and objectives.

Subsequently, the Cabinet has 
approved in principal, arrangements 
to enter into a Collaboration 
Agreement for a renewable five-year 
fixed term. Having concurred with 
the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet has 
requested that the Agreement be re-
drafted to reflect these sentiments. 
With this proviso the Cabinet has 
authorised the Director of 
Environmental and Community 
Services to sign the Agreement. 

SCRUTINY OF
HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
have received information on the 
areas that fall within each Panel’s 

88



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 96 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 3 

responsibility with regard to the 
scrutiny of Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership (HSP). The 
Environmental Well-Being Panel 
has noted that they will be 
responsible for the scrutiny of the 
Env
[...]
 looking at a variety of 
issues relating to unauthorised 
occupation at Hartford Marina.  
Recommendations of the Working 
Group were endorsed and these 
related to -

91



 preparation of a policy on 
permanent occupation of 
marinas;

 the undertaking of 
enforcement action against 
unauthorised occupants of 
the flats/apartments at the 
Marina;

 rationalisation of the current 
position at the Marina once 
the policy begins to emerge; 

 no action being taken 
against the current floating 
residents pending 
formulation of a policy on 
marinas provided they help 
in recovering  unpaid council 
tax; 

 no further expansion of the 
Marina without planning 
consent.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

As part of their regular monitoring of 
the activities of the Development 
Management Division, the Panel 
has noted that quarterly income is 
currently £91,000 over the projected 
budget due in part to fees received 
from a major strategic planning 
application. 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

Over two meetings, the Panel has 
considered a total of 25 applications 
with 7 refused, 14 approved, 3 
deferred and one delegated to the 
Head of Planning Services. 

92


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Great Fen Master Plan
	5 The Huntingdonshire Core Strategy 2008 - The Inspectors Binding Report / Adoption Process
	Report to Huntingdonshire District Counci - FINALl
	Acc letter Hunts 2009

	7 South Street Public Convenience, St Neots
	9 Performance Monitoring
	Environmental Well-being OS Performance Report
	Environmental Well-being Annex B - September 2009

	10 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Grant Aid Working Group
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template- Provision of Leisure Facilities
	HDC Scrutiny Study Template - Car Parking at hinchingbrooke Hospital
	DM Working Group template

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	12 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 8 
September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, 

P M D Godfrey, P Godley, D Harty and 
M F Newman. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M G 
Baker, K M Baker and J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, J A Gray and R G 

Tuplin. 
 
 

26. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th July 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

28. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, the Panel was advised that the A14 statutory orders 
consultation was likely to be the subject of a briefing for all Members 
due to the importance of the issue. 
 

29. GREAT FEN MASTER PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item. Councillor R G Tuplin of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) was also in 
attendance). 
 
Further to Minute No 09/20 and following an introduction by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport, the Panel 
considered the draft illustrative master plan for the Great Fen Project 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  The Panel 
welcomed the production of the master plan as the next stage in the 
planning process for the Great Fen Project and expressed its ongoing 
support for the Council's involvement in the venture, which would 



enable the views of the local community to be represented and 
provide a democratic focus for the project.   
 
Although Members recognised that further detailed work would need 
to be undertaken to produce an action plan for the project, concerns 
were raised over the absence of any reference to business planning 
and long term financial forecasting in the document.  The Panel had 
questions about the financial viability of the visitor centre, and having 
regard to the latter’s location expressed concern over the condition of 
B660 access road, and the need for its improvement in light of the 
anticipated visitor numbers.   
 
The Panel also was anxious to ensure that there would be no long 
term financial implications for the Council arising from the cessation of 
the grants awarded to the project.  Members were mindful of the 
danger of creating aspirations through the consultation process that it 
might be difficult to fund in the long term.   
 
The Panel was encouraged to note that some local land owners who 
initially had not been in favour of the project had since approached 
partners to discuss the possibility of changing their farming methods 
in line with the project’s vision.   
 
The Panel also welcomed a suggestion by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy and Transport that a future meeting of the Panel 
be held at the Great Fen, to enable Members to visualise the project 
and learn at first hand about future plans. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

Great Fen Master Plan. 
 

30. THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE CORE STRATEGY 2008 - THE 

INSPECTOR'S BINDING REPORT / ADOPTION PROCESS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item) 
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided information on 
the Inspector's conclusions regarding the soundness of the 
development plan document, following his examination of the 
submitted Core Strategy.  The Panel was pleased to note that the 
majority of changes to the strategy had been proposed by the 
Council, and any changes imposed by the Inspector were negligible.   
 
Members congratulated the Head of Planning Services and his team 
on their efforts in producing the strategy, and noted that the next 
stage in the process would be the Development Management 
Submission Document which would be subject to consultation in due 
course. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel have no specific 

comments on the Core Strategy to bring to its attention. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to an individual/organisation and is likely 
to reveal their identity/terms of contract. 

 
 

32. SOUTH STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCE, ST NEOTS   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology, was in attendance for this item) 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment and Information 
Technology introduced a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the South Street public conveniences in St. Neots.   
 
The Panel were apprised of the poor condition of the public 
conveniences and their inappropriate location in a conservation area. 
Notwithstanding the existence of two other public conveniences in St. 
Neots, a local Member stressed that the South Street facility was well 
used by the public.   
 
The Panel concurred with the proposal that the Council should not 
incur any further expenditure on improvements to the public 
conveniences but suggested that St. Neots Town Council be offered 
the option of improving and maintaining this facility before any final 
decision was made as to their future by the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

South Street public conveniences in St. Neots. 
  

 

33. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 
 

34. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment and Information 
Technology introduced a report by the Head of People, Performance 



and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being identified in "Growing Success", the 
Council's Corporate Plan.  The report had already been presented to 
a recent meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group which 
comprised the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels.   
 
The Panel was pleased to note that all but one of the indicators where 
statistics were available were positive.   
 

35. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, the Panel requested sight of the Minutes of future Joint 
Accountability Committee meetings and information about the 
cycleway planned alongside the St. Ives guided bus way. Councillor 
Downes also undertook to investigate with the County Council the 
potential problem of the cycleway in Brampton Road crossing the 
entrance to the new car park under the A14 viaduct. 
 

37. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


